



Main steps to be taken regarding the establishment of the UPR work programme (for the first year)
Draft Note from the Secretariat

1. First step (before the selection process):
a. In accordance with paragraph 9 of the institution-building text annexed to HRC Resolution 5/1, Member and Observer States may volunteer to be reviewed as a matter of priority. Expressions of interest should reach the Secretariat before 10 September 2007. 

b. The Secretariat will prepare five lists of countries in alphabetical order, each list corresponding to a regional group. The lists of regional groups will be based on groupings drawn up in New York in similar circumstances. 

c. Also in accordance with paragraph 9, Council members whose terms of membership ended in June 2007 or will end in June 2008 will be clearly identified in each list. Similarly, those countries volunteering for review will also be identified in each list (See Annex I).

2. Second Step (selection process): 

a. On yy September 2007, the President will draw by lot the first Member or Observer State, which will then be placed on top of each regional group list. The Secretariat will re-organize each list in alphabetical order starting with the selected country. It will then move to the top of each list those countries whose terms of membership ended in June 2007, followed by those whose terms of membership will end in June 2008, as well as the volunteers. 

b. In accordance with paragraph 11 of the institution-building text, 48 countries will be reviewed per year, thus corresponding to 16 countries to be reviewed per session of the WG on UPR.  In this regard, and so as to ensure full respect for equitable geographic distribution (paragraph 9 of the institution-building text), the calendar for 2008 will be drawn up based on the tables contained in Annex II. 

c. For the first session of the WG on UPR, the appropriate number of countries will be taken from each group in the order mentioned in paragraph 2 (a) above
. 

d. The President will then draw by lot the order by which countries selected for the first UPR session will be considered. 

e. The same process will then be followed for the second and third UPR sessions. 

f. Lastly, all States to be reviewed in 2008 will be invited to indicate before zz October 2007 whether they intend to request that one of the three rapporteurs be from its own regional group (an option provided for in paragraph 7 of the institution-building text annexed to Resolution 5/1).   

3. Third Step (setting up the troikas): 

a. For the 32 countries that will be reviewed in the first and second UPR sessions, a public meeting will be convened by the President before the December 2007 Session to set up the troikas of rapporteurs (referred to in paragraph 16 (d) of the institution-building text annexed to Resolution 5/1).

b. In preparing the meeting, the Secretariat will draw up a non-nominative list of all troika combinations which may be applicable based on the following variables
: 

i. Troikas will be composed of Members of the Council only.

ii. Each troika will be composed of Member States from different regional groups.

iii. To ensure equitable geographic distribution, each Member State should only be a member of three troikas, with the exception of three Member States that may serve a fourth time (since there are 47 members of the Council and 48 countries will have to be reviewed every year). 

c. At the public meeting mentioned in paragraph 2 (b) the Secretariat will circulate a table indicating the 47 applicable combinations plus one combination to be drawn by lot. . 

d. The President will draw by lot the names of the countries that will be inserted in the list of troikas (see Annex III) replacing the non-nominative references (eg A1, B1, B2, E1, etc) in the order of the drawing. 

e. The President will draw by lot three countries from among the 47 members of the Council which will form the 48th combination. It is to be understood that these countries will have to come from three different regional groups. This implies that the President will have to draw countries by lot until such time an appropriate combination is reached. 

f. At the end of this process, the Secretariat will circulate a table which will show the 48 troika combinations with the specific names of countries (see Annex III). 

g. It will then be necessary to add the names of the first 32 countries (1st and 2nd UPR sessions) to be reviewed to the list. All of them will be placed in a box and the President will draw them by lot. 

h. The names of each country drawn by lot will then be placed in this table from top to bottom, in the order referred to in paragraph 2 (d). In each case, the President will have to ascertain whether (i) the concerned country has requested that one of the rapporteurs be from its own group (see above paragraph 2 (e)), (ii) a rapporteur has requested to be excused from participating in a specific review process, and (iii) the concerned country has requested the substitution of a rapporteur (possible on only one occasion). Should a combination not be applicable, then the next available combination will be resorted to.

i. The Secretariat will thereafter produce a final table showing on a session by session basis those countries that will be reviewed together with the concerned troikas.

j. The same process will then be followed for the third UPR session but at a later stage: Troika combinations will only be drawn up in June 2008 since troika members can only be members of the Council.  The names of the remaining countries to be reviewed in 2008 will be drawn by lot in accordance with the process referred to in paragraph 3 (h) above.  

4. Future steps: establishing UPR work programmes for future years: 

a. The entire process (as referred to in paragraphs 1 through 3 above) shall then be followed for future UPR sessions.  
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Annex I

UNOFFICIAL LISTING OF
   REGIONAL GROUPS

INFORMAL LISTING FOR GENERAL ASSEMBLY ELECTIONS ONLY
	African States    (53)

	Algeria M2007

Angola

Benin

Botswana

Burkina Faso

Burundi

Cameroon

Cape Verde

Central African Republic

Chad

Comoros

Congo

Côte d'Ivoire

Democratic Republic of

     the Congo

Djibouti

Egypt

Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea

Ethiopia

Gabon M2008

Gambia

Ghana M2008

Guinea

Guinea-Bissau

Kenya

Lesotho

Liberia

Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Madagascar

Malawi

Mali M2008

Mauritania

Mauritius

Morocco M2007

Mozambique

Namibia

Niger

Nigeria

Rwanda

Sao Tome and Principe

Senegal

Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Somalia

South Africa M2007

Sudan

Swaziland

Togo

Tunisia M2007

Uganda

United Republic of

  Tanzania

Zambia M2008

Zimbabwe
	


*****

	Asian States     (54)

	Afghanistan

Bahrain M2007

Bangladesh 
Bhutan

Brunei Darussalam

Cambodia

China

Cyprus

Democratic People's

    Republic of Korea

Fiji

India M2007

Indonesia M2007

Iran (Islamic Republic of)                   Iraq

Japan M2008

Jordan

Kazakhstan

Kiribati

Kuwait

Kyrgyzstan

Lao People's Democratic

    Republic

Lebanon

Malaysia

Maldives

Marshall Islands

Micronesia (Federated

    States of)

Mongolia

Myanmar

Nauru

Nepal

Oman
Pakistan M2008

Palau

Papua New Guinea

Philippines M2007

Qatar

Republic of Korea M2008

Samoa

Saudi Arabia

Singapore

Solomon Islands

Sri Lanka M2008

Syrian Arab Republic

Tajikistan

Thailand

Timor Leste

Tonga

Turkmenistan

Tuvalu

United Arab Emirates 
Uzbekistan

Vanuatu

Viet Nam

Yemen


	


*****

Latin American and Caribbean States (33)

Antigua and Barbuda

Argentina M2007

Bahamas

Barbados

Belize

Bolivia

Brazil M2008

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica

Cuba

Dominica

Dominican Republic

Ecuador M2007

El Salvador

Grenada

Guatemala M2008

Guyana

Haiti

Honduras

Jamaica

Mexico

Nicaragua

Panama

Paraguay

Peru M2008

Saint Kitts and Nevis

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and

    the Grenadines

Suriname

Trinidad and Tobago

Uruguay

Venezuela (Bolivarian 

     Republic of)

Western European and other States (29)

Andorra

Australia

Austria

Belgium

Canada

Denmark

Finland M2007

France M2008

Germany

Greece

Iceland

Ireland

Israel

Italy

Liechtenstein

Luxembourg

Malta

Monaco

Netherlands M2007

New Zealand

Norway

Portugal

San Marino

Spain

Sweden

Switzerland

Turkey 
United Kingdom M2008

United States

*****
	Eastern European States     (23)

	Albania

Armenia

Azerbaijan

Belarus

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Bulgaria

Croatia

Czech Republic M2007

Estonia

Georgia

Hungary

Latvia

Lithuania

Moldova
Montenegro
Poland M2007

Romania M2008

Russian Federation

Serbia

Slovakia 

Slovenia

The Former Yugoslav Republic of  Macedonia 

Ukraine M2008

  


Annex II

Number of UPR Reports to be considered by the HRC during the first UPR cycle
	Regional Groups
	Number of Reports over a 4 year period
	Average number of reports per year
	Average number of reports per UPR Session

	African Group
	53
	13.25
	4.41

	Asian Group
	54
	13.5
	4.5

	GRULAC
	33
	8.25
	2.75

	WEOG
	29
	7.25
	2.41

	EEG
	23
	5.75
	1.91


Distribution by Session and Year

	Session / year
	African Group
	Asian Group
	GRULAC
	WEOG
	EEG
	Total

	1 – 08
	4
	5
	3
	3
	1
	16

	2 – 08
	5
	4
	3
	2
	2
	16

	3 – 08
	4
	5
	2
	3
	2
	16

	4 – 09
	5
	4
	3
	2
	2
	16

	5 – 09
	4
	5
	3
	3
	1
	16

	6 – 09
	5
	4
	2
	2
	3
	16

	7 – 10
	4
	5
	3
	3
	1
	16

	8 – 10
	5
	4
	3
	2
	2
	16

	9 – 10
	4
	5
	2
	3
	2
	16

	10 – 11
	5
	4
	3
	2
	2
	16

	11 – 11
	4
	5
	3
	2
	2
	16

	12 - 11
	4
	4
	3
	2
	3
	16

	total
	53
	54
	33
	29
	23
	


Annex III
Available combinations for 48 troikas / each HRC member will serve 3 times only (with the exception of the 48th combination)

	UPR

countries
	African G

3X13
	Asian G

3X13
	GRULAC 3X8
	WEOG 

3X7
	EEG

3X6

	1
	A1
	B1
	C1
	
	

	2
	A2
	B2
	
	D1
	

	3
	A3
	B3
	
	
	E1

	4
	A4
	
	C2
	D2
	

	5
	A5
	
	C3
	
	E2

	6
	A6
	
	
	D3
	E3

	7
	
	B4
	C4
	D4
	

	8
	
	B5
	C5
	
	E4

	9
	
	B6
	
	D5
	E5

	10
	
	
	C6
	D6
	E6

	11
	A7
	B7
	C7
	
	

	12
	A8
	B8
	
	D7
	

	13
	A9
	B9
	
	
	E7

	14
	A10
	
	C8
	D8
	

	15
	A11
	
	C9
	
	E8

	16
	A12
	
	
	D9
	E9

	17
	
	B10
	C10
	D10
	

	18
	
	B11
	C11
	
	E10

	19
	
	B12
	
	D11
	E11

	20
	A13
	B13
	C12
	
	

	21
	A14
	B14
	
	D12
	

	22
	A15
	B15
	
	
	E12

	23
	A16
	
	C13
	D13
	

	24
	
	B16
	C14
	D14
	

	25
	A17
	B17
	C15
	
	

	26
	A18
	B18
	
	D15
	

	27
	A19
	B19
	
	
	E13

	28
	A20
	B20
	C16
	
	

	29
	A21
	B21
	
	D16
	

	30
	A22
	B22
	
	
	E14

	31
	A23
	B23
	C17
	
	

	32
	A24
	B24
	
	D17
	

	33
	A25
	B25
	
	
	E15

	34
	A26
	B26
	C18
	
	

	35
	A27
	B27
	
	D18
	

	36
	A28
	B28
	
	
	E16

	37
	A29
	B29
	C19
	
	

	38
	A30
	B30
	
	D19
	

	39
	A31
	B31
	
	
	E17

	40
	A32
	B32
	C20
	
	

	41
	A33
	B33
	
	D20
	

	42
	A34
	B34
	
	
	E18

	43
	A35
	B35
	C21
	
	

	44
	A36
	B36
	
	D21
	

	45
	A37
	B37
	C22
	
	

	46
	A38
	B38
	C23
	
	

	47
	A39
	B39
	C24
	
	

	48
	By lot
	By lot
	By lot
	By lot
	By lot


� The average number of countries to be taken up per session and per group will be as follows: African Group: 4 or 5 (4.41); Asian Group: 4 or 5 (4.5); GRULAC: 2 or 3 (2.75); WEOG: 2 or 3 (2.41); and EEG: 1 or 2 (1.91)  (See Annex II). It is suggested that the exact number of members/observers to be considered be determined by the President upon discussion with Coordinators of Regional Groups taking into account, for instance, the number of volunteers in each group. 


� Each possible troika member will be listed as A1 to A39 in the case of the African, B1 to B39 for the Asian Group, C1 to 24 for GRULAC, D1 to D21 for the WEOG and E1 to E18 for the EEG. 





PAGE  
1

